Ladders described herein and over Cinmar. 

16. In settlement of staff’s charges, and to avoid the cost, distraction, delay, 

uncertainty, and inconvenience of protracted litigation or other proceedings, Cinmar shall pay a 

civil penalty in the amount of three million one hundred thousand dollars ($3,100,000.00), which 

shall be due and payable within twenty (20) calendar days after receiving service of the 

Commission’s final Order accepting the Agreement.  All payments to be made under the 

Agreement shall constitute debts owing to the United States and shall be made by electronic wire